Pursuant to ordinary resolution passed at the Extra Ordinary General meeting held on 11.12.2024, 
Authorised Share Capital increased from Rs. 50,00,000 (Rupees Fifty Lakhs only) consisting of 
5,00,000 (Five lakhs only) equity shares of Rs. I 0/- (Rupees Ten only) each to Rs. 1600,00,00,000/­
(Rupees Sixteen Hundred Crore Only) consisting of 160,00,00,000 (One Hundred Sixty Crore) 
Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each. The Company allotted 146,00,00,000 equity shares 
of Rs 10 each to its shareholder pursuant to rights issue on 28.01.2025. 

Accordingly, as on March 31, 2025, the authorised share capital of the Company was 
Rs 16,00,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixteen Hundred Crore Only) consisting of 160,00,00,000 (One 
Hundred Sixty Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each and the paid up share capital 
of the Company was Rs 14,60, 10,00,000 (Rupees One Thousand Four Hundred Sixty Crore Ten 
Lakh Rupees only) comprising of 146,00,00,000 equity shares of Rs IO each. 

The Company has no other type of securities except equity shares forming part of paid- up capital.

[...]

Sought approvals under sections 180( 1 )( a) and 180( 1 )( c) (i.e. overall borrowing limit of the Company 
set to Rs.3000,00,00,000/- (Rupees Three Thousand Crore Only)) at the Extra-Ordinary General Meeting 
of the Members of the Company held on 11 th December, 2024; 

4. Issued and allotted 2,60,000 (Two Lakh Sixty Thousand) Rated, Listed, Secured / Unsecured, 
Redeemable, Non-Convertible Debentures ("NCDs") of Rs.1,00,000 each, aggregating to Rs. 
26,00,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Thousand Six Hundred Crores only); 

5. Issued 150,00,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs.IO/- each for cash at par aggregating to Rs.1500,00,00,000/­